

No. 07-8521 (Capital Case)

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD JEROME HARBISON,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

DAN M. KAHAN
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

DANA C. HANSEN CHAVIS
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. KISSINGER
*Federal Defender Ser-
vices of Eastern Ten-
nessee, Inc.
800 South Gay Street
Knoxville, TN 37929
(865) 637-7979*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. Subsection (e)'s Unambiguous Reference To "Proceedings For * * * Clemency As May Be Available To The Defendant" Is Dispositive Of The Issue In This Case.....	1
1. Section 3599(a)(2) makes clear that sub- section (e) delineates the legal services that federally-paid counsel "shall" pro- vide to state defendants.....	2
2. There is no basis for modifying the text of subsection (e) to limit the representation obligation to "federal" fora	3
3. Subsection (e)'s reference to "available" clemency proceedings is unambiguous and does not mean "only federal" pro- ceedings	8
4. Giving effect to the plain language of subsection (e)'s clemency clause will not trigger the Solicitor General's parade of horribles relating to state court litigation	10
5. Congress did not ratify the Solicitor Gen- eral's interpretation of the statute.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Section 3599’s Legislative History Provides No Basis For Ignoring The Plain Meaning Of The Statutory Language	16
C. The Solicitor General’s Policy Arguments Should Be Addressed To Congress; They Cannot Override Section 3599’s Plain Lan- guage.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	19
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) (per curiam)	18
<i>Hain v. Mullin</i> , 436 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	15
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 992 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1993)..	14, 15
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	16
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	13
<i>Russell v. Hug</i> , 275 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Simmons v. Lockhart</i> , 931 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	13
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULE	
18 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3005	13
18 U.S.C. § 3599	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3599(e)	<i>passim</i>
Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	13
Innocence Protection Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-405	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 C.F.R. 1.4 (1983)	9
Ga. Const. Art. IV, § 2	6
Ga. Code § 42-9-14	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
134 Cong. Rec. (1988)	17
Elizabeth B. Bazan, <i>Capital Punishment: An Overview of Federal Death Penalty Statutes</i> (Library of Congress updated Jan. 5, 2005), at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/RL30962.pdf ...	17-18
Death Penalty Information Center, at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/federal- death-penalty	18
<i>The Federal Death Penalty System: A Statistical Survey (1988-2000)</i> (U.S. Dep't of Jus- tice Sept. 12, 2002), at http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/pubdoc/_dp_surve y_final.pdf	18
